
AUSTIN ENERGY’S TARIFF PACKAGE 2022:  §  BEFORE THE CITY OF AUSTIN 
PROPOSAL TO CHANGE BASE ELECTRIC RATES   §  IMPARTIAL HEARING EXAMINER 
 

Brief of Paul Robbins 
 
To Impartial Hearings Examiner and Parties: 
  
I am submitting this notice to officially inform you that my testimony presented on July 15 (with 
e-mail attachments as evidence) and the slightly corrected written presentation of July 18 is my 
official case.  I stand by my testimony and presentation. 
  
I have attached a slightly revised Exhibit 16 to include a demonstrative worksheet on how I 
made calculations on savings from longer amortization of the Nacogdoches biomass plant. 
  
I have also attached a demonstrative worksheet for Exhibit 18 to show how I made calculations 
of administrative costs of the Customer Assistance Program. 
  
Respectfully, 
   
Respectfully, 

 
Paul Robbins 
7405 Callbram LN 
Austin, TX 78736 
(512) 447-8712 
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Testimony of Paul Robbins 
Austin Energy Rate Case 

July 15, 2022 
 
1. Austin Energy (AE) New Proposed Residential Rate Does Not Benefit Customers With Low-
Incomes. 

Austin Energy has proposed a new Residential rate structure.  By the utility’s point of view, it is 
required to maintain fiscal integrity.  By critics’ standards, including this intervener, it is draconian to 
the point of cruelty.  The only shared opinion between these polarities is that it is radically different 
from the current one. 

In an effort to make the rate more acceptable, Austin Energy has made the claim that its new rate 
actually helps low-income customers.  On p. 23 of “Austin Energy Residential Base Rates 
2022 Review Process,” presented in April and May of this year to various stakeholders in the 
Community, AE included a chart (Exhibit 1) that was intended to display that ratepayers enrolled in the 
Customer Assistance Program low-income discount program have slightly more consumption than 
average AE customers.   

 
 
When I questioned Mark Dombrowski, Chief Financial & Administrative Officer of the utility during 
the June 13 rate hearing, he stated that CAP was used as a proxy for all poor ratepayers in Austin.   
 
However, CAP only represents about 7% of AE Residential customers (7% is documented in Exhibit 1).  
Households at 200% of the poverty level, the target for CAP participants, represent about 28% of 
households in the City of Austin (Exhibit 2).   
 
More contradictory is that during discovery, Austin Energy provided me with data that quantifies how 
much average electricity is consumed per zip code by house type (single family, multiunit housing, and 
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apartments) for all Residential customers in 2020.  (Exhibit 3 and Exhibit 3 Worksheet.). Matching this 
consumption to income data in the American Community Survey of the U.S. Census proves an entirely 
different outcome: consumption tracks income (Exhibit 4). 
 

 
 
When I asked Mark Dombrowski why this data was not used instead of the more limited CAP data 
during rebuttal, he replied that the zip code data was not granular enough since it did not include 
housing type. 
 
When I informed him that this was erroneous during questioning on June 13, and again asked why the 
larger dataset of consumption was not used, he had no cogent response. 
 
When I asked him during Rebuttal Discovery what effect this radical restructuring of rates would have 
on low-income people, he referred me to Table 8-B, p. 133, and 8-D, page 135 in the Base Rate Filing 
Package showing a range of very small increases to actual bill savings for customers enrolled in the 
Customer Assistance Program (Exhibit 5).  But he failed to note that the reductions were almost entirely 
due to increased discounts in the CAP program. 
 
2. Continuing CAP Enrollment Problems  
 
Due to a history of problems in the CAP automatic enrollment procedure, some of the people who are 
enrolled in CAP are not poor.  Between 2014 and 2020, I have repeatedly proven that some wealthy 
customers are being enrolled in a program meant to serve customers at or below 200% of the poverty 
level.   
 
I would have gathered evidence specific to this rate case.   However, the City of Austin supported a state 
law that passed in 2021 restricting the flow of information that was formerly provided to me, so it is 
currently not possible to search out further waste. 
 
Suffice to say that if large, more expensive homes and homes with wealthier customers are averaged 
into the CAP roles, consumption will be higher, and Austin Energy figures showing CAP enrollees as 
consuming more energy will not be completely reflective of low-income consumption.  Mark 
Dombrowski admitted this during Direct on July 13, 2022. 
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Austin Energy, to my knowledge, has never done its own publicly-available study of potentially 
undeserving customers, instead responding (usually defensively) my criticism. 
 
Below is a photo of the home owned by a customer receiving the CAP discount in 2020 at another 
property that they own.  Note the tennis court in the bottom left corner. 
 

 
 
Enrolling large and expensive homes in CAP distorts the argument that CAP participants have higher 
consumption than average customers.  
 
The name of the owner of this home came from a Public Information Request made to the City of Austin 
in 2020.  Austin Energy refused to provide an updated version for this rate case, hence my Special 
Motion to Compel from July 11, 2022. 
 
3. Austin Energy Using Misleading Benchmarks Comparing Residential Rates  
 
On Table 10-A, p. 152, of AE’s Rate Base Filing Package (Exhibit 6), the utility showed a (supposed) 
peer group of utilities which have high customer charges similar to the one it proposes.  This is an 
attempt to normalize its draconian position on rates. 
 



 4 

 
 

However, Austin Energy’s real peer group is Texas municipal utilities.  While the City of Georgetown 
meets this criteria, note that Georgetown has not generated its own electricity since W.W.II. 
 
All of the other Texas municipal utilities prioritize affordable access to Residential electric service, and 
have much lower customer charges.  The chart below (Exhibit 7) lists monthly charges for the larger 
Texas municipal utilities as of June 20, 2022.  As compared, Austin is very close to the average. 

 

 
 
To my knowledge, none of these utilities are facing bankruptcy or credit downgrades because they have 
lower monthly charges than Austin’s proposed rates.   
 
4. Austin Energy is Increasing CAP Subsidy to Compensate for Radical Rate Restructuring  
 
The utility proposes a $6.1 million, 73% increase in the overall program discount given to them.  This 
will increase pass-through costs of the Community Benefit Fund (Exhibit 8).  Adjusting for 2021 
Residential consumption and the In-City CAP charge, this would increase Residential Bills by $11.15 
per year per customer on top of the rate increase already proposed for the 93% of Residential customers 
who will pay for it (Exhibit 9).  This is tantamount to a hidden rate increase, but since it will be paid as a 
pass-through cost, it does not show as one. 
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But as stated in Point 1, many customers absorbing this CAP increase are, ironically, also low- or 
moderate-income.  Even though they are poor, they do not receive the discount. 
 
5. Austin Energy Uses Faulty Analysis to Justify Radical Rate Restructuring  
 
By using an analysis that shows an astounding trend of new efficiency in newer Residential customers 
(Exhibit 10 and Exhibit 11), Austin Energy attempts to justify the need to create a much more regressive 
rate structure in order to collect adequate revenue. 
 

 
 
There are several problems with this analysis, however.   
 
A. The analysis does not account for customers who have their HVAC needs met with a central system, 
such as downtown condos and homes with shared geothermal loops.  (Exhibit 10.) 
 
B. The study does not consider that customers in older dwellings will also become more efficient over 
time.  While a new home has its appliances (e.g., HVAC, refrigerators) immediately installed to national 
appliance standards, older homes will install appliances with higher standards when their older machines 
are replaced. 
 
C. Austin Energy has not discussed how consumption in rental units in the study might be influenced by 
consumption through the customers enrolled in the Continuous Service Program (also known as the 
Multifamily Partners Program).  (Exhibit 12.) 
 
6. Austin Energy Seeks to Eliminate Its Progressive Residential Rates  
 
The City of Austin has encouraged a culture of energy conservation since the 1980s.  Between 1982 and 
1997, a separate City department was in charge of programs related to energy efficiency retrofits, the 
energy building code, and the green builder program.  In 1997, these programs were merged into Austin 
Energy. 
 
These programs, combined with progressive electric rates that discourage use, have resulted in the 
lowest Residential consumption of any major utility in ERCOT.  However, recent positions and actions 
by the utility question its commitment to energy efficiency. 
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According to the annual Energy Information Agency 861 report, in 2020, Austin Energy’s average 
consumption of 10,212 Kwh was 25% lower than the ERCOT average.  Only 1% of ERCOT’s 9.6 
million Residential customers had lower average consumption than Austin. 
 

 
  
While Austin Energy has had some type of progressive Residential rate structure since 1981, it began its 
steeply progressive 5-tier system in 2013.  Since then, there has been a profound drop in consumption of 
13%.  (This is not weather normalized.)   
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While some amount of this can be attributed to the three other efficiency strategies previously cited, or 
attributed to increase efficiency of federal appliance standards, some of it can be attributed to price 
elasticity of electric costs that drive consumption down. 

Eliminating the progressive rate structure that Austin Energy currently employs will discourage energy 
conservation.   

Price elasticity is an established principle of rate making.  Any number of national and international 
studies confirm its merits.  Below is one chart from a recent report by the Energy Information 
Administration.  Note that the longer elasticity continues, the more energy savings will accrue from it.  
This is because instead of just short-term modified behavior, efficient appliances and structural energy 
retrofits are more likely to occur. 

11,396

10,896

10,981

10,759 10,352

10,340

10,633

10,191
10,212

9,914

9,500
9,700
9,900

10,100
10,300
10,500
10,700
10,900
11,100
11,300
11,500

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Austin Energy Average Annual Residential Use KWH 
2012 to 2021



 8 

 

Austin Energy has disparaged the progressive rates as a “brutal price signal to focus on conservation” 
because it allegedly prevents it from collecting enough revenue. 

Austin Energy has tried to dismiss price elasticity in its Base Rate Filing Package.  In Table 7-14 on p. 
92 (Exhibit 13), Austin Energy displays a graph attempting to show that price elasticity is irrelevant to 
Austin’s situation.  
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However, in response to a directed question to Mark Dombrowski on July 13, 2022, he admitted that this 
chart did not include monthly fees, fuel costs, regulatory charges, and the Community Benefits Fund.  
Since these costs profoundly alter what customers really pay, they would alter the conclusions had the 
methodology been adjusted. 

7. Growth and Increased Cost  
 
In 2014, the Austin City Council passed an ordinance mandating that Austin Energy collect 100% of its 
costs for serving new customers.  This ordinance actually led to a rate decrease in 2016. 
 
However, Austin Energy is partially justifying its rate increase because of increased expenditures for 
growth to the system.   
 
During rebuttal (Exhibit 14), Mark Dombrowski stated that while new customers were being charged 
full cost for connecting to the system, new customers were exempt from larger improvements to the 
general electric system. 

If this is correct, then it shows a double standard between Austin’s water and electric utilities. 

Attached is an excerpt from the “Water and Wastewater Impact Fee Reports” from the Austin Water 
Utility for 2018 (Exhibit 15).  (Note that “Exhibit A” appears in the evidence, and is not part of the 
numerical sequencing of this presentation.) 

The study shows pumps stations, transmission mains, reservoirs, water treatment plants, and other 
infrastructure common to all water customers is part of the capital recovery fees.  Capital Recovery Fees 
are similar in many respects to CIAC in electric systems.  

 Austin Energy Base Rate Review 2022 

Published April 2022 Base Rate Filing Package | 92 

Figure 7-14: Actual Residential Bill Frequency Histogram, kWh per Month,                            
Using 2013 to 2016 Billing Data 

 
Note: 
Figure represents a population of 145,000 customers with continuous service who resided in 
single family residences within the City during the specified time period.  

There is no visual evidence of bunching in Figure 7-14. The tier breakpoints can be seen 

in the steps that overlay the bill frequency distribution. The curve travels smoothly across all four 

breakpoints.  

However, Austin Energy did not stop at visual inspection. Austin Energy performed a 

quantitative analysis of its load data to ascertain if bunching was occurring, following an 
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8. Biomass Plant Savings 

It has yet to be determined if the biomass plant will be included in base rates. 

If it is included, there are 2 potential points of savings this intervener has identified. 

The first is a longer amortization period.  The Nacogdoches power plant will be amortized over a 20-
year life, including 10.25 more years with Austin Energy as its owner.  Power plants are typically 
designed for 30 years.  Extending the amortization by another 5 years (to a total 25-year life) will save 
about $11.8 million a year.  This assumes current balance and current 1.52% interest (inferred from 
evidence).  This does not consider times coverage.  (Exhibit 16.) 

The second is to reduce taxes paid to local governments.  Austin Energy is a tax-exempt entity. 

Taxes in 2021 totaled over $1.4 million (Exhibit 17). 

9. Customer Assistance Program (CAP) 

Austin Energy has experienced chronic and long-standing problems with its discount program for the 
poor since it was implemented in 2013.  Some ratepayer money is being misspent by awarding discounts 
to the wrong customers through its profoundly flawed automatic enrollment program.  This has 
repeatedly led to documented and embarrassing revelations of Austin Energy customers with 
documented high-property wealth being on the CAP roles. 
 
Austin utilities spend about $2.8 million a year administering this program.  Austin Energy’s share of 
this is about $1.3 million, and it is paid for in base rates (Exhibit 18 and Exhibit 18 Worksheets 1 and 2). 
 
If some percentage of this is proven to be going to people who are not poor (above the target market of 
200% of the poverty level), then the base revenue expenditures are imprudent.  Current base 
expenditures should be repaid by the utility to the ratepayers, and future expenditures should be 
disallowed in base rates. 
 
Austin Energy has hidden information that can assist in documenting these continued problems.  It is my 
understanding that at the Public Utility Commission, “protective orders” can be made to gather 
confidential information that will not be made public.  However, this utility is intentionally constricting 
information, possibly because it continues to be embarrassing to them. 
 
By my own admission, this is not the most expensive item in this rate case.   
 
Yet there are two reasons why I continue working on this issue.  First, this represents money being taken 
away from the poor.   
 
There could be thousands of CAP customers above 200% of poverty that are receiving discounts.   
 
If 10% of expenditures are found to be invalid, that is about $830,000 in electric utility discounts that are 
taken away from people that need them (refer to Exhibit 8) as well as $130,000 in wasted electric utility 
administration (refer Exhibit 18).  It is even more with wasted water and drainage utility discounts. 
 
The other reason is that I expect more from public servants than acting like bureaucrats.  After 8 years, 
Austin Energy will not correct the problems in this program.  The rate case might provide some latitude 
in getting corrections.  Austin Energy employees who misapplying funds are hiding behind their civil 
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service protections to continue to administer this program in a clumsy, inefficient manner.  As an 
activist, I refuse to validate this kind of behavior. 
 
The Judge can assist in this endeavor if he will grant the Special Motion I made for this on July 11. 
 
If I can send this information to a data firm that collects information on income and household size, it 
will be an easy and inexpensive way to learn if CAP is sending money to people with higher income 
levels.  This information will not be made public, only the summaries.   
 
Austin Energy could have done this on its own, but remains remarkably disinterested. 
 
This concludes my testimony. 
 
I appreciate your attention. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



From Robbins Discovery 2-11

Nacogdoches Accrual Basis Debt Service

FY Principal Interest

2022 32,482,500.00 10,484,741.91 42,969,263.91$ 

2023 33,298,750.00 9,685,782.15 42,986,555.15$ 

2024 34,153,750.00 8,845,496.63 43,001,270.63$ 

2025 35,060,000.00 7,965,690.03 43,027,715.03$ 

2026 36,021,250.00 7,028,480.41 43,051,756.41$ 

2027 37,045,000.00 6,029,197.08 43,076,224.08$ 

2028 38,126,250.00 4,977,262.21 43,105,540.21$ 

2029 39,266,250.00 3,858,137.35 43,126,416.35$ 

2030 40,462,500.00 2,683,341.98 43,147,871.98$ 

2031 41,717,500.00 1,452,374.58 43,171,905.58$ 

2032 10,508,750.00 162,202.56 10,672,984.56$ 

Total 378,142,500.00 63,172,706.88 441,315,206.88 43,055,142.13



Nacogdoches Accrual Basis Debt Service

FY Principal Interest

2022 32,482,500.00 10,484,741.91 42,969,263.91$  

2023 33,298,750.00 9,685,782.15 42,986,555.15$  

2024 34,153,750.00 8,845,496.63 43,001,270.63$  

2025 35,060,000.00 7,965,690.03 43,027,715.03$  

2026 36,021,250.00 7,028,480.41 43,051,756.41$  

2027 37,045,000.00 6,029,197.08 43,076,224.08$  

2028 38,126,250.00 4,977,262.21 43,105,540.21$  

2029 39,266,250.00 3,858,137.35 43,126,416.35$  

2030 40,462,500.00 2,683,341.98 43,147,871.98$  

2031 41,717,500.00 1,452,374.58 43,171,905.58$  

2032 10,508,750.00 162,202.56 10,672,984.56$  

Total 378,142,500.00 63,172,706.88 441,315,206.88 43,055,142.13 Average Per Year for 10.25 Years Without Times Coverage

475,956,793.11 Principal and Interest for 15.25 Years @1.52% Interest Without Times Coverage

($378,142,500 X 1.0152^15.25)

31,210,281.52 Average Per Year for 15.25 Years

11,844,860.62 Savings Per Year 



SALARIES $997,693

BENEFITS $355,950

CAP O&M BUDGET FOR 2021 $1,426,092

ALLOCATION FACTOR FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY 48.10%

ANNUAL CAP ADMIN COST FOR AUSTIN ENERGY $1,337,052.33



From Robbins Discovery 3-1B From Robbins Discovery PR 1–4

Empl ID Last Name First Name Job Title Percentage of Time CAP Last Name First Name Job Title Hourly Rate Unit Medical Dental Vision Basic Life SupplemetalDep Life Disabilty Flexible HealhcareLegal HSA

10148262 Burgos Aisa Client Relationship Analyst100% Burgos Aisa Client Relationship Analyst28.20 8827 PPO - EO EO EO Yes 1x N/A STD only Yes N/A N/A

10147377 Campbell Anne Client Relationship Analyst100% Campbell Anne Client Relationship Analyst26.10 8827 PPO - EO EO N/A Yes N/A N/A STD/LTD N/A N/A N/A

10069681 DeSoto Fred MuniProg, Paraprofessional100% DeSoto Fred MuniProg, Paraprofessional27.07 8827 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10087766 Gross Drema Dir, Customer Care Svcs50% Gross Drema Dir, Customer Care Svcs75.72 8827 PPO -EF EF N/A Yes 4x Fam - Option 2STD only N/A N/A N/A

10123875 Leos Damaris Client Relationship Analyst100% Leos Damaris Client Relationship Analyst28.20 8827 CDHP - EO EO EO Yes N/A N/A STD/LTD N/A N/A N/A

10136520 Marshall Christopher Client Relationship Analyst100% Marshall Christopher Client Relationship Analyst26.10 8827 PPO - EO EO N/A Yes 2x N/A STD/LTD Yes N/A N/A

10116154 Mendoza Ronnie Mgr, AE Customer Service100% Mendoza Ronnie Mgr, AE Customer Service62.69 8827 PPO - EO ES ES Yes N/A Spouse STD/LTD N/A N/A N/A

10157109 Olazagasti Jose Client Relationship Analyst100% Olazagasti Jose Client Relationship Analyst28.20 8827 PPO - EO EO EO Yes N/A N/A STD only N/A N/A N/A

10153141 Posaz Brian Client Relationship Analyst100% Posaz Brian Client Relationship Analyst24.10 8827 PPO - EO EO EO Yes N/A N/A STD/LTD N/A EO N/A

10153778 Quintanilla Jessica Administrative Specialist50% Quintanilla Jessica Administrative Specialist21.95 8827 PPO - EO EO EO Yes N/A N/A STD only N/A N/A N/A

10150991 Raha Rajannya Business Intelligence Cnslt50% Raha Rajannya Business Intelligence Cnslt35.45 8827 PPO - EO EO EO Yes N/A N/A STD only N/A N/A N/A

10061691 Rodriguez Isidro Client Relationship Analyst100% Rodriguez Isidro Client Relationship Analyst30.36 8827 HMO - EF EF EF Yes 4x Fam - Option 2STD/LTD N/A N/A N/A

10145805 Rodriguez Jonathon Client Relationship Analyst100% Rodriguez Jonathon Client Relationship Analyst26.10 8827 PPO - EO EO EO Yes N/A N/A STD/LTD N/A N/A N/A

10143499 Sherman Jasmin Client Relationship Analyst100% Sherman Jasmin Client Relationship Analyst24.00 8827 PPO - EO EO EO Yes N/A N/A STD/LTD Yes EO N/A

10019406 Spencer-SmithValerie MuniProg, Paraprofessional100% Spencer-SmithValerie MuniProg, Paraprofessional27.07 8827 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

10132753 Twining Jessica Supv, Customer Service100% Twining Jessica Supv, Customer Service30.91 8827 CDHP - EO EO EO Yes 4x N/A STD/LTD N/A EO Yes

10155403 Villarreal Lauren Client Relationship Analyst100% Villarreal Lauren Client Relationship Analyst24.00 8827 PPO - EO EO EO Yes N/A N/A STD/LTD N/A N/A N/A

SALARY CALCULATIONS PERCENT OF TIME DEDICATED TO PROGRAM X HOURLY SALARY X 2,080 HOURS

Last Name First Name

Burgos Aisa $58,656

Campbell Anne $54,288

DeSoto Fred $56,306

Gross Drema $78,749

Leos Damaris $58,656

Marshall Christopher $54,288

Mendoza Ronnie $130,395

Olazagasti Jose $58,656

Posaz Brian $50,128

Quintanilla Jessica $22,828

Raha Rajannya $36,868

Rodriguez Isidro $63,149

Rodriguez Jonathon $54,288

Sherman Jasmin $49,920

Spencer-SmithValerie $56,306

Twining Jessica $64,293

Villarreal Lauren $49,920

TOTAL $997,693



CAP Employee Benefits from Robbins Discovery PR 3-1A

Insurance Federal Tax (FICA)Federal Tax (Medicare)Retirement

Total 146,371.90 48,540.88 11,520.54 149,516.45



From Robbins Discovey 3.1–B

Unit Unit 

Code
Unit Long Name Category

Object 

Code
Object Code Name

2019 2020 2021 Total

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Contractuals 5860 Services-other 1,023,800 1,123,800 1,123,800 3,271,400

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Contractuals 5865 Concession operations 7,000 7,000 7,000 21,000

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Contractuals 6126 Rental-other equipment 30,000 40,000 50,000 120,000

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Contractuals 6250 Fleet-equip.preventative maint 0 0 3,221 3,221

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Contractuals 6255 Transportation-city veh fuel 0 0 936 936

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Contractuals 6406 Telephone equipment 1,050 2,400 2,400 5,850

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Contractuals 6415 Postage 18,000 11,640 11,640 41,280

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Contractuals 6450 Advertising/publication 66,000 66,000 106,000 238,000

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Contractuals 6452 Printing/binding/photo/repr 41,500 51,500 51,500 144,500

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Contractuals 6551 Mileage reimbursements 8,800 1,000 1,000 10,800

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Contractuals 6825 Grants to subrecipients 400,000 0 0 400,000

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Contractuals 1,596,150 1,303,340 1,357,497 4,256,987

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Commodities 7450 Photographic 3,000 3,000 3,500 9,500

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Commodities 7454 Educational/promotional 39,625 39,625 39,625 118,875

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Commodities 7478 Clothing/clothing material 2,500 6,120 6,120 14,740

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Commodities 7482 Food/Ice 650 3,850 3,850 8,350

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Commodities 7500 Office supplies 3,600 3,600 6,000 13,200

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Commodities 7510 Computer supplies 4,000 4,000 4,000 12,000

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Commodities 7580 Software 2,500 2,500 2,500 7,500

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Commodities 7600 Small tools/minor equipment 1,000 1,000 1,000 3,000

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Commodities 7610 Minor computer hardware 2,000 2,000 2,000 6,000

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Commodities 7615 Office furnishings 2,500 0 0 2,500

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Commodities 61,375 65,695 68,595 195,665

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services Total 1,657,525 1,369,035 1,426,092 4,452,652

Total

Total



Supplemental Answer to Robbins 3–4 Provided June 24

Allocation Factors  Electric  Water  Wastewater  Drainage  Totals

Total CAP Enrollees 48.10% 27.02% 19.39% 5.49% 100.00%

Org Org name Electric  Water  Wastewater  Drainage  Totals

8827 Customer Assistance Program Services$      1,474,458 $    828,426  $      594,267  $  168,311  $      3,065,462

From Supplemental Filing by Austin Energy on June 24



Average Per Year for 10.25 Years Without Times Coverage

Principal and Interest for 15.25 Years @1.52% Interest Without Times Coverage
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